

21-2486

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

William W. Taylor, III
David A. Reiser
Leila Bijan
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Ste 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

Martin Garbus
OFFIT KURMAN
590 Madison Avenue
6th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 545-1900

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198

Ronald L. Kuby
119 W 23rd Street, Ste 900
New York, NY 10011
(212) 529-0233

Natali Segovia
WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE
PO Box 37065
Albuquerque, NM 87176
(701) 566-9108

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF SUPERVISION DOES NOT DEPEND ON OFFICER STATUS.....	4
II. THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR HOLDS A “CONTINUING POSITION.”	16
III. THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR WAS NOT SUPERVISED AND DIRECTED BY AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER.....	23
IV. ONLY CONGRESS BY STATUTE CAN AUTHORIZE A COURT TO CREATE A POSITION IN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.....	24
V. THE CHALLENGES TO THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY WERE TIMELY AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR FORFEITED ANY OBJECTIONS BASED ON TIMING.....	26
VI. REVERSAL UNDER THE COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER IS ALSO WARRANTED.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 21
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	6, 18
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7, 10
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	19
<i>Head & Amory v. Providence Ins. Co.</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 127 (1804)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 1, 11, 17

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) *passim*

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) *passim*

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 7

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 20

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995) 7, 27

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 2, 6, 9

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966) 31

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) *passim*

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879) 11

United States v. Hilario,
218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 26

United States v. Maurice,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747)..... 16, 17

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985) 9

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 4, 14, 31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 516 3, 23, 24
 28 U.S.C. § 546(d)..... 25, 26
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... 11
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c) 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. part 600 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 53..... 12
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 26, 27, 28
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3) 26
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 42 4, 17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 499 (1789) 7
 1 FLOYD R. MECHEM,
 A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PUBLIC OFFICES AND
 OFFICERS § 8 (1890) 17
 4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE,
 COMMENTARIES (1807) 14
 EDWARD S. CORWIN,
 THE PRESIDENT: OFFICE AND POWERS, 1787-1957 (4d ed. 1957) 16
 James A. Heilpern,
Temporary Officers, 26 GEO. MASON L. REV. 753 (2019) 16, 21
*Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the
 Appointments Clause*,
 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) 20

*Participation of Members of Congress in the Ronald
Reagan Centennial Commission,*
33 Op. O.L.C. 193 (2009) 20

*The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the
President and Congress,*
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) 12
